PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7430316

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| NORTHEAST INDUSTRIAL PARTNERS, LLC | 07/13/2022 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BYRNA TECHNOLOGIES INC. | |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 100 BURTT ROAD, SUITE 115 | |
| City: | ANDOVER | |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS | |
| Postal Code: | 01810 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7861657 |
| Patent Number: | 8111498 |
| Patent Number: | 8336462 |
| Patent Number: | 8342098 |
| Patent Number: | 9958242 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (716)626-0366

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7166261564

Email: esimpson@idealawyers.com
Correspondent Name: SIMPSON & SIMPSON PLLC

Address Line 1: 5555 MAIN STREET

Address Line 4: WILLIAMSVILLE, NEW YORK 14221

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | SDIG101US |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | ROBERT P. SIMPSON |
| SIGNATURE: | /Robert P. Simpson/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/13/2022 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Security Interest NORTHEAST PTRS executed 07.13.22#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 060498 FRAME: 0448

507383390

source=Release of Security Interest NORTHEAST PTRS executed 07.13.22#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest NORTHEAST PTRS executed 07.13.22#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 060498 FRAME: 0449

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY RELEASE

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY RELEASE, dated as of July 13, 2022, is executed by NORTHEAST INDUSTRIAL PARTNERS, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company, in favor of BYRNA TECHNOLOGIES INC., formerly known as SECURITY DEVICES INTERNATIONAL INC., a Delaware corporation, whether by itself or through its wholly-owned subsidiary, SECURITY DEVICES INTERNATIONAL CANADA CORP., a Canadian corporation.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, BYRNA TECHNOLOGIES INC., formerly known as SECURITY DEVICES INTERNATIONAL INC., by itself or through its wholly-owned subsidiary, SECURITY DEVICES INTERNATIONAL CANADA CORP. ("Assignor") entered into a certain ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY, dated December 7, 2016 (the "Security Agreement"), in favor of NORTHEAST INDUSTRIAL PARTNERS, LLC, as Collateral Agent on behalf of Purchasers identified in that certain Securities Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 7, 2016, and under the Senior Secured Convertible Notes purchased or to be purchased thereunder ("Assignee"); and,

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Security Agreement, Assignor assigned to Assignee and granted to Assignee a mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to certain patents, trademarks and copyrights as set forth in the annexed Schedule A (the "Intellectual Property") which was recorded with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on January 23, 2017 at Reel/Frame 041044/0809; and,

WHEREAS, the Assignor's obligations under the Security Agreement have been fulfilled and the requirements under the Security Agreement for release of the security interest granted in the Intellectual Property have been met, and as such the Assignor wishes for the Assignee to release all security interests, and restore the Assignor all unencumbered rights, title and interest, in and to the Intellectual Property for the benefit of the Assignor and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Intellectual Property as set forth on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Assignee hereby releases, discharges, and relinquishes for the benefit of Assignor any and all security interests, liens, encumbrances, rights, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property as set forth in on the attached Schedule A hereto.
- 2. The Assignee represents and warranties, to the best of its knowledge, that none of the security interests, liens, and encumbrances granted to the Assignee have been assigned or transferred, and that this Intellectual Property Security Release is binding on the Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 060498 FRAME: 0450 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized signatories, has caused this instrument to be executed this day:

| DATE: July <u>/3</u> , 2022 | NORTHEAST INDUSTRIAL PARTNERS, LLC |
|-----------------------------|------------------------------------|
| | By: Name: Bryan Ganz |
| | Title: |

PATENT REEL: 060498 FRAME: 0451

SCHEDULE A

Patents

| PATENT NO. | DESCRIPTION |
|--------------|--|
| US 7,861,657 | Non-lethal projectile |
| US 8,111,498 | Electronic circuitry for incapacitating a target |
| US 8,336,462 | Autonomous operation of a non-lethal projectile |
| US 8,342,098 | Non-lethal wireless stun projectile system for immobilizing a target by neuromuscular disruption |
| US 9,958,242 | Payload carrying arrangement for a non-lethal projectile |

Trademarks

None

Copyrights

None

PATENT REEL: 060498 FRAME: 0452

RECORDED: 07/13/2022